

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/29/2018 8:00 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals No. 341038

Spokane Superior Court No. 15-2-00466-7

---

In re:

DAVID MARTIN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

GONZAGA UNIVERSITY,

Defendant/Respondent/Cross Petitioner.

---

REPLY RE: ANSWER TO CROSS PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

MICHAEL B. LOVE WSBA #20529  
Attorney for Respondent/Cross Petitioner  
905 West Riverside Ave. Ste. 404  
Spokane, WA 99201 (509) 212-1668

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 4

**II. ARGUMENT**..... 4

**A. The decision to reverse the trial court’s summary judgement order based on Martin’s RCW 49.12.250 claim is in conflict with Washington law relating to statutory construction.**..... 4

**B. Martin’s reliance on *Bennett v. Hardy* is misplaced. Nevertheless, the Court should grant Gonzaga’s cross petition for review to determine whether an implied cause of action exists under RCW 49.12.250.**..... 5

**C. The decision to reverse the trial court’s summary judgment order based on Martin’s RCW 49.12.250 claim is an issue of substantial public interest in light of the fact the Court of Appeals decision appears to be the first known appellate case interpreting the statute and therefore should be accepted by this Court for review.** ..... 8

**III. CONCLUSION** ..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

*Bennett v. Hardy*, 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990) . . . . . 1,  
4, 5, 6, 7

*Duke v. Boyd*, 133 Wash.2d 80, 87 (1997) . . . . . 4

*Roe v. Teletech Customer Care Management (Colorado) LLC*, 171  
Wash.2d 80, 87 (1997) . . . . . 4

*State v. Manuel*, 94 Wash.2d 695, 699 (1980) . . . . . 7

*State v. Wentz*, 149 Wn.2d 342, 346 (2003) . . . . . 4

*Zhu v. North Central Educational School District --- ESD 171*, 189  
Wash.2d 607 (2017) . . . . . 5

**FEDERAL CASES**

*California v. Sierra Club*, 451 U.S. 287, 297 (1981) . . . . .

*WPPSS Securities Litigation*, 823 F.2d 349, 353 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) . . 4,  
5

**STATUTES**

RCW 49.12.250 . . . . . 1, 5, 6,  
7, 8

RCW 49.44.090 . . . . . 5, 6

RCW 49.60 et seq. . . . . 5
